

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ROPATI SEUMANU,

Defendant and Appellant.

S093803

CAPITAL CASE

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 03 2008

Frederick N. Vinch Clark

DEPUTY

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California

DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General

GERALD A. ENGLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General

GLENN R. PRUDEN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

NANETTE WINAKER
Deputy Attorney General

KELLY CROXTON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 202769

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5970
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Kelly.Croxton@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Guilt Phase	3
B. Prosecution Case	4
1. Background Information	4
2. Purchase Of The Gun Used In The Murder	5
3. The Night Of The Murder	6
4. The Kidnapping And Robbery Of Nolan Pamintuan	8
5. The Robbery Of Nolan At The ATM	10
6. Nolan's Murder	12
7. The Post-Murder Clean Up	13
8. Post-Murder Activity At The Folsom Street House	13
9. The Arrests And Statements Of Palega, Iuli, And Tautai	15
10. The Search Of The Folsom Street House And Outbuilding	17
11. Near The Outbuilding	18
12. Search Of Appellant's Brown Dodge	18
13. Appellant's Arrest	19
14. Post-Murder Chain Of Events	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
15. Criminalistic Evidence And Studies	21
16. Discussions In Jail	22
C. Defense Case	23
1. Tautai's Testimony	23
2. The Crimes	23
3. Lucy's Masefau's Testimony	29
4. Jack Huth's Testimony	31
D. Penalty Phase	32
1. Prosecution	32
a. Carrying A Loaded Firearm In A Vehicle	32
b. Jacqueline Romero	32
c. Appellant's Threats To Other Inmates	33
d. Appellant's Conduct In Jail	33
e. Appellant Beats A Drunk Man At Ruus Park	34
f. Incident At The San Leandro Marina	35
g. Incident At Mount Eden High School	35
h. Appellant's Reputation	36
i. Appellant Steals A Georgetown Trench Coat	37
j. Jay Palega's Testimony	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
k. Tony Iuli's Testimony	38
l. Rowena Panelo	38
m. Clementina Manio	39
2. Defense	39
a. Clarence Scanlan	39
b. Appellant's Family Members	40
c. Dr. Marlin Griffith	41
d. Closing Argument	42
ARGUMENT	43
I. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT MISCONDUCT BY PRESENTING EVIDENCE OF HER MOTIVATION FOR PROFFERING PLEA DEALS TO IULI AND PALEGA	43
A. Relevant Testimony And Proceedings	43
1. Iuli And Pelega's Plea Agreements	43
2. Defense Counsel's Opening Statement	44
3. Discussion Regarding Defense Counsel's Opening Remarks	45
4. The Berger Stipulation	49
5. Defense Counsel's Cross-Examination Of Iuli	50
6. Cross-Examination Of Palega	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
B. Appellant Forfeited His Prosecutorial Misconduct/Vouching And Relevancy Claims Under Both The State And Federal Constitutions	55
C. The Prosecutor Did Not Commit Misconduct	58
1. Direct Examination Of Iuli	59
2. Muraoka Stipulation	62
3. Closing Remarks	70
4. The Challenged Statements By The Prosecutor Were Properly Made As Rebuttal	75
5. The Jury Did Not Apply Any Of The Complained-Of Remarks In An Objectionable Fashion	77
6. No Federal Constitution Violation Occurred	78
7. The Prosecutor's Reasons For Extending Plea Agreements To Iuli And Palega Constituted Relevant Evidence	79
8. Even Assuming Error, It Was Harmless	84
9. Defense Counsel's Failure To Object Does Not Constitute Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel	91
II. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT <i>DOYLE</i> ERROR	96
A. Applicable Legal Principles	97
B. Appellant Has Waived His Claim Of Prosecutorial Misconduct Based On <i>Doyle</i> Error	98
C. The Prosecutor Did Not Commit <i>Doyle</i> Error	99

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
D. Because There Was No Doyle Error, There Was No Prosecutorial Misconduct	101
E. Even Assuming Misconduct, Appellant Was Not Prejudiced	102
III. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT IMPUGN THE INTEGRITY OF DEFENSE COUNSEL	104
A. Appellant Forfeited His Prosecutorial Misconduct And Federal Constitutional Claims	104
B. The Prosecutor Did Not Commit Misconduct; The Challenged Remarks Were Relevant	105
C. No Federal Constitutional Violation Occurred	109
D. Even Assuming Misconduct, Appellant Was Not Prejudiced	109
IV. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT IMPERMISSIBLY APPEAL TO THE JURY'S PASSIONS AND PREJUDICES	109
A. Background Information	110
B. Appellant Forfeited His Prosecutorial Misconduct And Federal Constitutional Claims	114
C. The Prosecutor Did Not Commit Misconduct	117
D. The Jury Did Not Apply Any Of The Complained-Of Remarks In An Objectionable Fashion	121
E. Appellant's Federal Constitutional Rights Were Not Violated	122

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
F. Even Assuming Misconduct, Appellant Was Not Prejudiced	122
V. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED IULI'S STATEMENT TO HIS WIFE	124
A. Relevant Proceedings	124
B. Appellant Forfeited His Eighth Amendment Claim	124
C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Admitted Iuli's Statement To His Wife	125
1. Iuli's Statement Was A Spontaneous Statement	125
2. Iuli's Statement Also Constituted A Prior Consistent Statement	128
D. Even Assuming Error, It Was Harmless	132
VI. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT PERMIT IULI TO OFFER IMPROPER OPINION TESTIMONY	134
A. Relevant Proceedings	134
B. Appellant Forfeited His Eighth Amendment Claim	135
C. The Challenged Testimony Was Not Opinion Testimony	136
D. Any Evidentiary Error Was Harmless	136
VII. EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S CONTRACT ON IULI'S LIFE WAS NOT HEARSAY AND WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED	137
A. Relevant Proceedings	138

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
B. Appellant Forfeited His Claims Of Error	141
C. Admission Of Evidence That Iuli Believed Appellant Put Out A Contract On His Life Was Not Hearsay; It Was Properly Admitted As Circumstantial Evidence Of Iuli's State Of Mind	142
D. No Federal Constitutional Violation Occurred	145
E. Any Possible Evidentiary Error Was Harmless	145
F. Defense Counsel Did Not Render Constitutionally Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel	146
 VIII. THE ALLEGED ERRORS DISCUSSED IN APPELLANT'S ARGUMENTS I, V, VI, AND VII DID NOT AMOUNT TO CUMULATIVE PREJUDICIAL ERROR	 148
 IX. THE TRIAL COURT'S SINGLE CHALLENGED COMMENT DID NOT CONSTITUTE JUDICIAL MISCONDUCT	 149
A. Relevant Proceedings	149
B. Appellant Forfeited His Judicial Misconduct Ad Federal Constitutional Claims	151
C. The Challenged Comment Did Not Constitute Misconduct	151
D. Even If This Court Finds That The Court's Comment Constituted Misconduct, Appellant Was Not Prejudiced	153
E. No Federal Constitutional Violation Occurred	154

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
X. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED THE PROSECUTOR TO USE EXHIBIT 46 TO IMPEACH TAUTAI DURING CROSS-EXAMINATION	154
A. Relevant Proceedings	155
B. Appellant Forfeited His Prosecutorial Misconduct and Federal Constitutional Claims	160
C. The Trial Court Properly Allowed The Prosecutor To Reference Exhibit 46 To Impeach Tautai	160
D. The Prosecutor's Use Of People's Exhibit 46 In Her Questioning Of Tautai Did Not Constitute Prosecutorial Misconduct	163
E. The Use Of People's Exhibit 46 During Tautai's Testimony Did Not Violate Federal Law	166
F. Harmless Error	166
XI. THE PROSECUTOR'S QUESTIONS TO TAUTAI ABOUT HIM TESTIFYING AGAINST APPELLANT DID NOT CONSTITUTE MISCONDUCT	167
A. Relevant Proceedings	168
B. The Prosecutor's Cross-Examination Of Tautai Did Not Constitute Misconduct	170
C. Even Assuming Error, It Was Harmless	171
D. No Federal Constitutional Violation Occurred	172
E. Defense Counsel's Failure To Object Does Not Constitute Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel	172

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
XII. THE ERRORS ALLEGED IN ARGUMENTS IX-XI WERE NOT PREJUDICIAL IN COMBINATION	173
XIII. THERE WAS NO CUMULATIVE ERROR	174
XIV. THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTION WITH CALJIC NO. 2.15 WAS PROPER	174
XV. THE VOUCHING ERRORS ALLEGEDLY COMMITTED AT THE GUILT PHASE DID NOT CONSTITUTE PENALTY PHASE ERRORS	177
XVI. THE TRIAL COURT'S REFERENCE TO THE "SO SUBSTANTIAL" STANDARD WAS NOT MISLEADING OR CONFUSING	179
XVII. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT IMPUGN DEFENSE COUNSEL IN THE GUILT PHASE; THERE IS NO BASIS FOR APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT THIS ALLEGED MISCONDUCT CARRIED OVER INTO THE PENALTY PHASE	183
XVIII. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT EXPLOIT EVIDENCE OF A CONTRACT ON IULI'S LIFE AT THE PENALTY PHASE	184
XIX. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT MISCONDUCT IN HER PENALTY PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT BY REFERRING TO PEOPLE'S EXHIBIT 46	185
XX. THE PROSECUTOR'S REFERENCE TO APPELLANT'S JAIL CLOTHES DID NOT CONSTITUTE MISCONDUCT	187

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
XXI. DARRELL CHURISH'S TESTIMONY WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED	193
XXII. APPELLANT DID NOT SUFFER ANY PREJUDICE IN THE PENALTY PHASE FROM THE ALLEGED GUILT PHASE ERRORS	196
XXIII. THERE WAS NO CUMULATIVE ERROR RESULTING FROM THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES	196
XXIV. VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 190, SUBDIVISION (A)	197
XXV. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL	199
A. Penal Code Section 190.2 Is Not Impermissibly Broad	199
B. Penal Code Section 190.3(a) Does Not Allow For The Arbitrary And Capricious Imposition Of The Death Penalty	199
C. California's Death Penalty Provides Appropriate Safeguards To Avoid Arbitrary And Capricious Sentencing	199
D. California's Use Of The Death Penalty Does Not Violate The Eighth Amendment	200
E. Cumulative Error	200
CONCLUSION	202

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Belshe v. Hope</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 161	100, 175
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	84, 102, 122
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 610	96-102, 196
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 603	97
<i>Herring v. New York</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 853	79
<i>In re Sassounian</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 535	176
<i>Kindler v. Horn</i> (E.D. Pa. 2003) 291 F.Supp.2d 323	178
<i>Lawn v. United States</i> (1958) 355 U.S. 339	58, 61
<i>Marshall v. Hendricks</i> (3d Cir. 2002) 307 F.3d 36	100
<i>McAllister v. George</i> (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 258	161
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436	97, 99, 100
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	197

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 415	192
<i>People v Hinton</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 839	141, 197
<i>People v. Adamson</i> (1953) 118 Cal.App.2d 714	161
<i>People v. Adcox</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 207	107, 108
<i>People v. Alfaro</i> (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 414	163
<i>People v. Anthony O.</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 428	126, 127
<i>People v. Arends</i> (1957) 155 Cal.App.2d 496	82
<i>People v. Babbit</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 660	101, 102
<i>People v. Bain</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 839	69, 84, 102, 107, 167
<i>People v. Bandhauer</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 524	114, 115, 117
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044	84, 102, 122, 167
<i>People v. Beasley</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 1078	147
<i>People v. Bell</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 502	108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Bemore</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 809	108
<i>People v. Bloom</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1194	191
<i>People v. Bolton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 208	78, 109, 122, 166, 172
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313	56, 58
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381	59
<i>People v. Bradley</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 80	100
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	183
<i>People v. Brigham</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 283	105
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512	182
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518	126, 193
<i>People v. Bryden</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 159	148
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 833	105
<i>People v. Calderon</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 80	148, 173

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Camacho</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 824	82
<i>People v. Carey</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 109	56, 79
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	152
<i>People v. Carrera</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 291	81
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166	98
<i>People v. Chong</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 232	152
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158	81
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566	148
<i>People v. Coryell</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1299	174, 196
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585	145
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233	107, 108
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926	81, 83
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 463	78, 101, 109, 122, 145, 154, 166, 172, 179, 193

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 312	78, 171, 185
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1	56, 199-201
<i>People v. Donaldson</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 916	92, 94, 95
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826	75, 102
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	197, 198
<i>People v. Escarcega</i> (1969) 273 Cal.App.2d 853	118
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107	57, 107
<i>People v. Fauber</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 792	82, 84, 102
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173	58, 61
<i>People v. Flores</i> (1971) 17 Cal.App.3d 579	152
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 18	153
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 730	94
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894	59, 75, 77, 79, 101, 107

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Gambos</i> (1970) 5 Cal.App.3d 187	82, 83
<i>People v. Garrison</i> (1966) 246 Cal.App.2d 343	100, 102
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555	151
<i>People v. Gionis</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1196	106-109
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 586	132
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1	98
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 170	126
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 826	98, 131
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 310	79, 84, 133, 136, 145, 199, 200
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 175	176
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	101, 102, 106, 148, 174, 196
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997	84, 91, 102
<i>People v. Hitchings</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 915	128, 129

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	91, 92, 94, 173, 176
<i>People v. Hughey</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 1383	78, 171, 185
<i>People v. Jablonski</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 774	189, 191-193
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164	180
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612	93, 125, 142
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1981) 125 Cal.App.3d 575	98, 116
<i>People v. Kilborn</i> (1970) 7 Cal.App.3d 998	131
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100	80
<i>People v. Kurey</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 840	136, 146
<i>People v. Lawley</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 102	125
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 334	162
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	197, 198
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1508	98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Love</i> (1960) 53 Cal.2d. 843	198
<i>People v. Malone</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 1	144
<i>People v. Matola</i> (1968) 259 Cal.App.2d 686	163
<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342	93
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668	80, 180
<i>People v. McDaniel</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 156	76
<i>People v. McFarland</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 748	176
<i>People v. Melton</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 713	153
<i>People v. Mendibles</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1277	76, 191
<i>People v. Mendoza Tello</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 264	92, 93
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612	121
<i>People v. Milner</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 227	125, 142
<i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 408	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Mitchum</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1027	102
<i>People v. Montoya</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1139	93, 147
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 34	58, 77, 98, 101, 121, 122, 163, 166, 171, 172, 185, 187, 191, 193, 195
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1	176
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698	200
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216	176
<i>People v. Noguera</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 599	129
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 377	142
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622	148
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 29	82
<i>People v. Pinholster</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 865	107
<i>People v. Poggi</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 306	126-128

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	160, 163
<i>People v. Quitiquit</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1	133
<i>People v. Rich</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1036	121
<i>People v. Rios</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 692	92, 93
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	57, 80, 84, 125, 135, 142, 146, 151, 160
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730	152
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1	61
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	183
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 386	183
<i>People v. Rowland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 238	117, 118
<i>People v. Sakarias</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 596	191
<i>People v. Salcido</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 93	180
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475	121

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Scheid</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1	84, 91
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1188	84
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1187	147
<i>People v. Snyder</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1200	86, 175, 176
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 913	199
<i>People v. Stansbury</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1017	118, 122, 123
<i>People v. Sturm</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1218	151
<i>People v. Tafoya</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 147	56, 57, 98, 160, 200
<i>People v. Thornton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 391	56, 98, 167, 177, 183, 185
<i>People v. Trimble</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1225	127, 128
<i>People v. Turner</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 406	109
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 268	186, 187, 200
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264	93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186	59, 75
<i>People v. Warren</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 471	144
<i>People v. Washington</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 1170	127
• <i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	84, 102, 109, 122, 133, 136, 145, 153, 172, 176, 183
<i>People v. Wein</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 383	117
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	57
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 926	92, 93
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 309	81
<i>Showalter v. Western Pacific R.R. Co.</i> (1940) 16 Cal.2d 460	126
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668	91, 92, 95, 147, 173, 179
<i>United States v. Olano</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 725	57, 98, 125, 135, 142, 151, 160, 186, 193, 195

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Constitutional Provisions	
United States Constitution	
Eighth Amendment	57, 78, 100, 104, 109, 124, 125, 133-135, 137, 142, 145, 151, 160, 166, 172, 200
United States Constitution	
Fourteenth Amendment	100, 104, 109, 137, 142, 145, 148, 151, 160, 166, 200
United States Constitution	
Sixth Amendment	57, 78, 98, 100, 104, 109, 160, 166, 172
 Statutes	
Evidence Code	
§ 312	118
§ 353	56, 141, 197
§ 353, subd. (a)	141
§ 452, subd. (g)	192
§ 664	104
§ 780	144
§ 791	129, 131, 132
§ 791, subd. (b)	129
§ 1200	125
§ 1230	83
§ 1236	128, 131
§ 1240	125
§ 1400	161
§ 1401	161
Penal Code	
§ 187	1, 2
§ 190, subd. (a)	197
§ 190.2	199
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17)(A)	1
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17)(B)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
§ 190.3	197
§ 190.3, subd. (a)	197, 199
§ 190.4, subd. (e)	3
§ 192, subd. (a)	2
§ 207	2
§ 209, subd. (a)	1
§ 209, subd. (b)	2
§ 211	1, 2
§ 1203.06	1, 2
§ 1203.075	1
§ 1239, subd. (b)	3
§ 12022, subd. (a)(1)	2
§ 12022, subd. (a)(2)	2
§ 12022, subd. (d)	1, 2
§ 12022.5	1, 2
§ 12022.7, subd. (a)	1
§ 12276	2

Other Authorities

6 Wigmore, Evidence (Chadbourne rev. ed. 1976)	
§ 1750	127
CALCRIM, Judicial Council of California, Criminal Jury Instructions	
No. 222	78, 171, 185
California Jury Instructions, Criminal	
No. 2.15	174-176
No. 8.88	181, 182
No. 17.30	153
